*¢ Vitrea Intelligence

Vitrea Intelligence 3.3

HL7 Use Form

Revision: A

VPMC-16442



Copyright © 2021 Vital Images, Inc. All rights reserved. Date of Publication: March 2021

REF

VPMC-16442 A Vitrea Intelligence HL7 Use Form

This publication is valid for 3.3 and later software versions.

No part of this work may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including
photocopying and recording, or by any information storage or retrieval system without permission in writing from Vital Images.

Trademarks

Vital Images, Vitrea, VIiTAL, and VIiTAL U are registered trademarks of Vital Images, Inc. in the U.S. and may have protection in other countries.

Allother marks are property of their respective owners.

Restricted Rights Legend

If this software or documentation is delivered to the Department of Defense (DoD) of the U.S. Government, it is delivered with Restricted Rights as follows:

Use, duplication or disclosure of the software by the U.S. Government is subject to restrictions as set forth in subparagraph (c)(1)(ii) of the Rights in Technical
Data and Computer Software clause at DFARS 252.227-7013.

If this software or documentation is delivered to any unit or agency of the U.S. Government other than DoD, it is delivered with Restricted Rights and use,
duplication or disclosure by the U.S. Government is subject to the restrictions as set forth in FAR 52.227-19 (b)(3). If the software or documentation is
delivered to NASA, it is delivered with Restricted Rights subject to the restrictions set forth in 18-52.227-86(d) of the NASA FAR Supplement.

Limits of Liability and Disclaimer of Warranty

VITAL IMAGES SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY OF ANY KIND FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
BASED ON ANY DEFECT, FAILURE OR MALFUNCTION OF THE SOFTWARE, OR USE OF ANY VITAL IMAGES DOCUMENTATION, WHETHER THE
CLAIM IS BASED UPON WARRANTY, CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE. VITAL IMAGES MAKES NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR APARTICULAR PURPOSE WHETHER ARISING
FROM STATUTE, COMMON LAW, CUSTOM OR OTHERWISE.

Notice of Confidentiality

This software and the information in this software including, but not limited to, the ideas, concepts and know-how are proprietary, confidential and trade secret
to Vital Images, and the information contained therein shall be maintained as proprietary, confidential and trade secret to Vital Images and shall not be copied
or reproduced in any form whatsoever. This software and any information contained therein shall not be disclosed to anyone other than authorized
representatives of the user's employer, who is contractually obligated not to disclose same without the express written consent of Vital Images. The user of this
software and any information contained therein shall not attempt to discern Vital Images' confidential and trade secret information and shall not reverse
compile, disassemble, or otherwise reverse engineer this software or any information contained therein.

Software License Notice

This software is a licensed product of and is distributed by Vital Images, and may only be used according to the terms of that license on the system identified in
the License Agreement. In the event of any conflict between these terms and the terms of any written agreement or agreement assented to through electronic
means with Vital Images, the terms of such written or assented agreement shall control.

Manufactured by Vital Images, Inc; 5850 Opus Parkway, Suite 300; Minnetonka, MN, USA; 55343; Phone 866.433.4624



Vitrea Intelligence HL7 Use Form

Date:

This form lists the HL7 fields used by Vitrea Intelligence Vitrea Intelligence.

« Iltems marked as optional are not required but are used if available.

« Other items are necessary for some functionality, of differing levels of importance.

Using this form

This form lists the information that Vitrea Intelligence Vitrea Intelligence extracts from your HL7 messages and the fields where Vitrea
Intelligence expects to find thatinformation. (Field references are taken from HL7 2.3.1.)

1. For each piece of information, check where your system stores the information. If this is the same message type and field, you can
ignore the message. Vitrea Intelligence handles it correctly.

2. If your system stores the information in a different place in the HL7 messages, write the place in the appropriate spot on this form.

3. Ifthe values you have entered under In field and Vitrea Intelligence looks in are different, you need a morpher script that copies
the information from its current location to the field where Vitrea Intelligence expects it. Some health systems might not even
support the section of an HL7 message where Vitrea Intelligence looks, so your morpher script must copy the information to that
field.

4. The Impact field provides the effect if the information is unavailable. Some information, such as the name and ID of the attending
practitioner, is not needed for version 3.3. We plan to use the information in a future release.

5. Using this information, map your fields to the expected fields. Use the mapping to write your morpher script.




Patient and attending practitioner information (ADT, ORM & ORU messages)

Vitrea
Information Impact if missing Intelligence Message type In field
looks in ...
Site Required MSH-6
Site & Time . )
Message time stamp Required MSH-7
Local PID Required PID-3
Affinity PID Required PID-2
) Family name (optional) None PID-5-1
Patient Info . )
Given name (optional)  None PID-5-2
Sex Can'tfilter by gender PID-8
Birth date Can'tfilter by patient age PID-7
Visit number Required PV1-19-1
Visitdomain Required PV1-19-4
Patient Visit Visit start Required PV1-44
(Encounter) ;
Visit end No exam du.ratlon or PV1-45
turnaround time
Patient class Can'tfilter by patient type PV1-2
ID None PV1-7-1
System None PV1-7-22
Attending Family name (optional) None PV1-7-2
Practitioner Given name (optional)  None PV1-7-3
Suffix (optional) None PV1-7-5
Prefix (optional) None PV1-7-6
. ) ICD code(s) (optional)  None DG1-3-1
Diagnosis

Code system (optional) None DG1-3-3



Procedure information (ORM messages)

Information

Procedure Request

Requesting Practitioner

Procedure

Performing Technologist

Performing Device

Master order number
Child order number
Procedure request code
Priority

Scheduled date/time

Authored on date/time
Reason (optional)
ID

System

Family name (optional)
Given name (optional)
Suffix (optional)

Prefix (optional)
Accession number
Procedure codes

Government procedure
codes

Procedure starttime

Procedure end time

Notes (optional)
ID

System

Family name (optional)
Given name (optional)
Suffix (optional)

Prefix (optional)

ID

System/domain

Device name (optional)

Device type (optional)

Impact if missing

Required

Required

No procedure information
None

No schedule-related metrics
(late start, patient late)

No appointment-wait metrics
None
No requesting physician

If absent, IDs must be unique
across all systems

No name component
No name component
No name component
No name component
Required

No procedure information
None

No metrics for exam duration,
patient wait, patient late or
exam late

No exam duration or
turnaround time

None
No performing technologist

If absent, IDs must be unique
across all systems

No name component
No name component
No name component
No name component
No schedule device data

If absent, IDs must be unique
across all systems

No HL7 device name
No HL7 device type

Vitrea Intelligence
looks in ...

ORC-+4

OBR-2

OBR-4
OBR-27-6

In field

OBR-36

OBR-27-4
OBR-31
ORC-12-1
ORC-12-22
ORC-12-2
ORC-12-3
ORC-12-5
ORC-12-6
ORC-3
OBR-4

OBR-44

OBR-7

OBR-8
OBR-13
OBR-34-1
OBR-34-22
OBR-34-2
OBR-34-3
OBR-34-5
OBR-34-6
OBR-19-1
OBR-19-22
OBR-19-2
OBR-24



Vitrea Intelligence

Information Impact if missing looks in ... In field
ID None ORC-10-1
System None ORC-10-22
m . Family name (optional) None ORC-10-2
Admitting Practitioner ) .
Given name (optional) None ORC-10-3
Suffix (optional) None ORC-10-5
Prefix (optional) None ORC-10-6
Point of care None PV1-3-1
Room location ID None PV1-3-2
Bed location ID None PV1-3-3
Location
Site/facility location ID No facility information PV1-3-4
Building location ID None PV1-3-7

Floor location ID None PV1-3-8



Report and radiology information (ORU messages)

Information

Diagnostic Report

Primary Radiologist

Secondary Radiologist

Accession number
Procedure codes
Status

Issued time (optional)
ID

System

Family name (optional)
Given name (optional)
Suffix (optional)

Prefix (optional)

ID

System

Family name (optional)
Given name (optional)
Suffix (optional)

Prefix (optional)

Vitrea Intelligence

Impact if missing In field

looks in ...
Required ORC-3
No procedure information OBR-4
Required OBR-25
No turnaround time OBR-22
Required OBR-32-1
Required OBR-32-22
No name component OBR-32-2
No name component OBR-32-3
No name component OBR-32-5
No name component OBR-32-6
Required OBR-33-1
Required OBR-33-22
No name component OBR-33-2
No name component OBR-33-3
No name component OBR-33-5
No name component OBR-33-6



Observation

Information

Placer order number
(optional)

Accession number
Placer number (optional)

Filler number (optional)
Issued Time (optional)
Order Status

Value Type

Observation Identifier
(optional)

Observation Value
Interpretation (optional)

Result Status (optional
because OBR-25 is
required)

Effective Date and Time
(optional)

Responsible Observer
(optional)

Observation Method
(optional)

Body Site (optional)

Impact if missing
No number based on
placer

Required

No identifier based on
placer

Required
None

Required
Required

Information missing

Required
None

Uses Diagnostic Report
status instead

None

None

None

None

Vitrea Intelligence
looks in ...

ORC-2

ORC-3
OBR-2

OBR-3
OBR-22
OBR-25

OBX-2

0OBX-3

OBX-5
OBX-8

OBX-11

OBX-14

OBX-16

OBX-17

0BX-20

In field



Glossary

Because terminology differs between sites and countries, Vitrea Intelligence uses the FHIR definitions at https://www.hl7.org/fhir/.

Attending Practitioner
A practitioner who is responsible for the overall care of a patient in a hospital or clinic setting. An attending physician may also supervise and teach medical
students, interns, and residents involved in the patient's care. The attending practitioner might or might not also be the practitioner who admitted the
patient, who ordered the procedures, or the practitioner who authorized the procedures.

Authorizing Practitioner
The practitioner who authorized this procedure. There is no check to see if the practitioner had the authority in the organization.

Child Order Number
See Master Order Number.

Domain
In FHIR, a domain resource is one with a human-friendly XHTML representation.

HCPCS
Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System, a standardized coding system for medical procedures. Used in the United States.

ICD
International Classification of Disease, a standardized diagnosis system.

ID/System
A machine-friendly identifier separate from a human-friendly name. The ID is restricted in scope to the system. IDs can be presumed to be unique within a
system, but not across systems, which is why systems or domains are also used. Two different hospitals might use the same ID value for different things,
but because they have different domains or systems, the IDs are not confused. ID 5 can represent Dr. Able at one hospital and Dr. Zulu at another
because they have different domains.

Location Resource
Location resource as defined by the FHIR model. See https://www.hl7.org/fhir/location.html#example for more information. Often called a site or a
facility. In FHIR, locations can be identified geographically or symbolically: a site might be a building, but it can also be (for example) an ambulance.

Master Order Number
The order number responsible for causing this set of orders. For example, there might be a single order number for an automobile injury and then
subsequent lesser (or child) orders that handle an MRI procedure and a set of X-rays and a sonogram. Some systems call this the Placer Group Number.

PID
Patient ID

Practitioner
A medical doctor or qualified hospital employee. A physician may also supervise and teach medical students, interns, and residents involved in the patient's
care. Most practitioners are medical doctors, but some categories use the term to include other specialties.

Primary Radiologist
Radiologist who is responsible for preparing the report.

Procedure Codes and Government Procedure Codes
The government provides a set of codes for procedures, such as HCPCS in the United States or MBS in Australia. These codes might or might not match
with the codes used in the hospital organization for different procedures. A single government code might encompass three different procedures in the
organization, while a single code in the organization might represent several government procedures.

Secondary Radiologist
Radiologist who assisted in preparing the report.

Site
Often called a facility. In FHIR, a "site" is a geographic location; that site can have multiple buildings (usually buildings), which can in turn have specific floors
and rooms.

Visit Domain

Often called "place of service." This is where the study occurred; it might also contain information about whether this is a scheduled (office) visit, an
outpatient visit, or an emergency room visit.



	Vitrea Intelligence HL7 Use Form
	Using this form
	Patient and attending practitioner information (ADT, ORM & ORU messages)
	Procedure information (ORM messages)
	Report and radiology information (ORU messages)
	Glossary


	Date: 
	ADT1: 
	0: 
	0: 
	1: 

	1: 
	0: 
	1: 

	2: 
	0: 
	1: 

	3: 
	0: 
	1: 

	4: 
	0: 
	1: 

	5: 
	0: 
	1: 

	6: 
	0: 
	1: 

	7: 
	0: 
	1: 

	8: 
	0: 
	1: 

	9: 
	0: 
	1: 

	10: 
	0: 
	1: 

	11: 
	0: 
	1: 

	12: 
	0: 
	1: 

	13: 
	0: 
	1: 

	14: 
	0: 
	1: 

	15: 
	0: 
	1: 

	16: 
	0: 
	1: 

	17: 
	0: 
	1: 

	18: 
	0: 
	1: 

	19: 
	0: 
	1: 

	20: 
	1: 
	0: 


	ORM1: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 
	10: 
	11: 
	12: 
	13: 
	14: 
	15: 
	16: 
	17: 
	18: 
	19: 
	20: 
	21: 
	22: 
	23: 
	24: 
	25: 
	26: 
	27: 
	28: 

	ORM2: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 
	10: 
	11: 

	ORU1: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 
	10: 
	11: 
	12: 
	13: 
	14: 
	15: 

	ORU2: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 
	10: 
	11: 
	12: 
	13: 
	14: 



