

Vitrea Intelligence 3.3

HL7 Use Form

Revision: A

VPMC-16442

Copyright © 2021 Vital Images, Inc. All rights reserved. Date of Publication: March 2021



VPMC-16442 A Vitrea Intelligence HL7 Use Form

This publication is valid for 3.3 and later software versions

No part of this work may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and recording, or by any information storage or retrieval system without permission in writing from Vital Images.

Trademarks

Vital Images, Vitrea, ViTAL, and ViTAL U are registered trademarks of Vital Images, Inc. in the U.S. and may have protection in other countries.

All other marks are property of their respective owners.

Restricted Rights Legend

If this software or documentation is delivered to the Department of Defense (DoD) of the U.S. Government, it is delivered with Restricted Rights as follows:

Use, duplication or disclosure of the software by the U.S. Government is subject to restrictions as set forth in subparagraph (c)(l)(ii) of the Rights in Technical Data and Computer Software clause at DFARS 252.227-7013.

If this software or documentation is delivered to any unit or agency of the U.S. Government other than DoD, it is delivered with Restricted Rights and use, duplication or disclosure by the U.S. Government is subject to the restrictions as set forth in FAR 52.227-19 (b)(3). If the software or documentation is delivered to NASA, it is delivered with Restricted Rights subject to the restrictions set forth in 18-52.227-86(d) of the NASA FAR Supplement.

Limits of Liability and Disclaimer of Warranty

VITAL IMAGES SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY OF ANY KIND FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES BASED ON ANY DEFECT, FAILURE OR MALFUNCTION OF THE SOFTWARE, OR USE OF ANY VITAL IMAGES DOCUMENTATION, WHETHER THE CLAIM IS BASED UPON WARRANTY, CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE. VITAL IMAGES MAKES NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE WHETHER ARISING FROM STATUTE, COMMON LAW, CUSTOM OR OTHERWISE.

Notice of Confidentiality

This software and the information in this software including, but not limited to, the ideas, concepts and know-how are proprietary, confidential and trade secret to Vital Images, and the information contained therein shall be maintained as proprietary, confidential and trade secret to Vital Images and shall not be copied or reproduced in any form whatsoever. This software and any information contained therein shall not be disclosed to anyone other than authorized representatives of the user's employer, who is contractually obligated not to disclose same without the express written consent of Vital Images. The user of this software and any information contained therein shall not attempt to discern Vital Images' confidential and trade secret information and shall not reverse compile, disassemble, or otherwise reverse engineer this software or any information contained therein.

Software License Notice

This software is a licensed product of and is distributed by Vital Images, and may only be used according to the terms of that license on the system identified in the License Agreement. In the event of any conflict between these terms and the terms of any written agreement or agreement assented to through electronic means with Vital Images, the terms of such written or assented agreement shall control.

Manufactured by Vital Images, Inc; 5850 Opus Parkway, Suite 300; Minnetonka, MN, USA; 55343; Phone 866.433.4624

Vitrea Intelligence HL7 Use Form

Date:

This form lists the HL7 fields used by Vitrea Intelligence Vitrea Intelligence.

- Items marked as optional are not required but are used if available.
- Other items are necessary for some functionality, of differing levels of importance.

Using this form

This form lists the information that Vitrea Intelligence Vitrea Intelligence extracts from your HL7 messages and the fields where Vitrea Intelligence expects to find that information. (Field references are taken from HL7 2.3.1.)

- 1. For each piece of information, check where your system stores the information. If this is the same message type and field, you can ignore the message. Vitrea Intelligence handles it correctly.
- 2. If your system stores the information in a different place in the HL7 messages, write the place in the appropriate spot on this form.
- 3. If the values you have entered under **In field** and **Vitrea Intelligence looks in** are different, you need a morpher script that copies the information from its current location to the field where Vitrea Intelligence expects it. Some health systems might not even support the section of an HL7 message where Vitrea Intelligence looks, so your morpher script must copy the information to that field.
- 4. The **Impact** field provides the effect if the information is unavailable. Some information, such as the name and ID of the attending practitioner, is not needed for version 3.3. We plan to use the information in a future release.
- 5. Using this information, map your fields to the expected fields. Use the mapping to write your morpher script.

Patient and attending practitioner information (ADT, ORM & ORU messages)

	Information	Impact if missing	Vitrea Intelligence looks in	Message type	In field
Site & Time	Site	Required	MSH-6		
Site & Time	Message time stamp	Required	MSH-7		
	Local PID	Required	PID-3		
	Affinity PID	Required	PID-2		
Patient Info	Family name (optional)	None	PID-5-1		
Patient into	Given name (optional)	None	PID-5-2		
	Sex	Can't filter by gender	PID-8		
	Birth date	Can't filter by patient age	PID-7		
	Visit number	Required	PV1-19-1		
	Visit domain	Required	PV1-19-4		
Patient Visit	Visit start	Required	PV1-44		
(Encounter)	Visit end	No exam duration or turnaround time	PV1-45		
	Patient class	Can't filter by patient type	PV1-2		
	ID	None	PV1-7-1		
	System	None	PV1-7-22		
Attending	Family name (optional)	None	PV1-7-2		
Practitioner	Given name (optional)	None	PV1-7-3		
	Suffix (optional)	None	PV1-7-5		
	Prefix (optional)	None	PV1-7-6		
Diagnosis	ICD code(s) (optional)	None	DG1-3-1		
Diagnosis	Code system (optional)	None	DG1-3-3		

Procedure information (ORM messages)

Info	ormation	Impact if missing	Vitrea Intelligence looks in	In field
	Master order number	Required	ORC-4	
	Child order number	Required	OBR-2	
	Procedure request code	No procedure information	OBR-4	
Procedure Request	Priority	None	OBR-27-6	
Troccadic request	Scheduled date/time	No schedule-related metrics (late start, patient late)	OBR-36	
	Authored on date/time	No appointment-wait metrics	OBR-27-4	
	Reason (optional)	None	OBR-31	
	ID	No requesting physician	ORC-12-1	
	System	If absent, IDs must be unique across all systems	ORC-12-22	
Requesting Practitioner	Family name (optional)	No name component	ORC-12-2	
	Given name (optional)	No name component	ORC-12-3	
	Suffix (optional)	No name component	ORC-12-5	
	Prefix (optional)	No name component	ORC-12-6	
	Accession number	Required	ORC-3	
	Procedure codes	No procedure information	OBR-4	
	Government procedure codes	None	OBR-44	
Procedure	Procedure start time	No metrics for exam duration, patient wait, patient late or exam late	OBR-7	
	Procedure end time	No exam duration or turnaround time	OBR-8	
	Notes (optional)	None	OBR-13	
	ID	No performing technologist	OBR-34-1	
	System	If absent, IDs must be unique across all systems	OBR-34-22	
Performing Technologist	Family name (optional)	No name component	OBR-34-2	
	Given name (optional)	No name component	OBR-34-3	
	Suffix (optional)	No name component	OBR-34-5	
	Prefix (optional)	No name component	OBR-34-6	
	ID	No schedule device data	OBR-19-1	
Performing Device	System/domain	If absent, IDs must be unique across all systems	OBR-19-22	
-	Device name (optional)	No HL7 device name	OBR-19-2	
	Device type (optional)	No HL7 device type	OBR-24	

	Inf	ormation	Impact if missing	Vitrea Intelligence looks in	In field
		ID	None	ORC-10-1	
		System	None	ORC-10-22	
	Admitting Prostitioner	Family name (optional)	None	ORC-10-2	
Admitting Prac	Admitting Practitioner	Given name (optional)	None	ORC-10-3	
		Suffix (optional)	None	ORC-10-5	
		Prefix (optional)	None	ORC-10-6	
		Point of care	None	PV1-3-1	
		Room location ID	None	PV1-3-2	
Location	Location	Bed location ID	None	PV1-3-3	
	Location	Site/facility location ID	No facility information	PV1-3-4	
		Building location ID	None	PV1-3-7	
		Floor location ID	None	PV1-3-8	

Report and radiology information (ORU messages)

Info	rmation	Impact if missing	Vitrea Intelligence looks in	In field
	Accession number	Required	ORC-3	
Discountie December	Procedure codes	No procedure information	OBR-4	
Diagnostic Report	Status	Required	OBR-25	
	Issued time (optional)	No turnaround time	OBR-22	
	ID	Required	OBR-32-1	
	System	Required	OBR-32-22	
Primary Dadialogist	Family name (optional)	No name component	OBR-32-2	
Primary Radiologist	Given name (optional)	No name component	OBR-32-3	
	Suffix (optional)	No name component	OBR-32-5	
	Prefix (optional)	No name component	OBR-32-6	
	ID	Required	OBR-33-1	
Secondary Radiologist	System	Required	OBR-33-22	
	Family name (optional)	No name component	OBR-33-2	
	Given name (optional)	No name component	OBR-33-3	
	Suffix (optional)	No name component	OBR-33-5	
	Prefix (optional)	No name component	OBR-33-6	

	Information	Impact if missing	Vitrea Intelligence looks in	In field
	Placer order number (optional)	No number based on placer	ORC-2	
	Accession number	Required	ORC-3	
	Placer number (optional)	No identifier based on placer	OBR-2	
	Filler number (optional)	Required	OBR-3	
	Issued Time (optional)	None	OBR-22	
	Order Status	Required	OBR-25	
	Value Type	Required	OBX-2	
Observation	Observation Identifier (optional)	Information missing	OBX-3	
JD3EI VAIIOII	Observation Value	Required	OBX-5	
	Interpretation (optional)	None	OBX-8	
	Result Status (optional because OBR-25 is required)	Uses Diagnostic Report status instead	OBX-11	
	Effective Date and Time (optional)	None	OBX-14	
	Responsible Observer (optional)	None	OBX-16	
	Observation Method (optional)	None	OBX-17	
	Body Site (optional)	None	OBX-20	

Glossary

Because terminology differs between sites and countries, Vitrea Intelligence uses the FHIR definitions at https://www.hl7.org/fhir/.

Attending Practitioner

A practitioner who is responsible for the overall care of a patient in a hospital or clinic setting. An attending physician may also supervise and teach medical students, interns, and residents involved in the patient's care. The attending practitioner might or might not also be the practitioner who admitted the patient, who ordered the procedures, or the practitioner who authorized the procedures.

Authorizing Practitioner

The practitioner who authorized this procedure. There is no check to see if the practitioner had the authority in the organization.

Child Order Number

See Master Order Number.

Domain

In FHIR, a domain resource is one with a human-friendly XHTML representation.

HCPCS

Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System, a standardized coding system for medical procedures. Used in the United States.

ICD

International Classification of Disease, a standardized diagnosis system.

ID/System

A machine-friendly identifier separate from a human-friendly name. The ID is restricted in scope to the system. IDs can be presumed to be unique within a system, but not across systems, which is why systems or domains are also used. Two different hospitals might use the same ID value for different things, but because they have different domains or systems, the IDs are not confused. ID 5 can represent Dr. Able at one hospital and Dr. Zulu at another because they have different domains.

Location Resource

Location resource as defined by the FHIR model. See https://www.h17.org/fhir/location.html#example for more information. Often called a site or a facility. In FHIR, locations can be identified geographically or symbolically: a site might be a building, but it can also be (for example) an ambulance.

Master Order Number

The order number responsible for causing this set of orders. For example, there might be a single order number for an automobile injury and then subsequent lesser (or child) orders that handle an MRI procedure and a set of X-rays and a sonogram. Some systems call this the Placer Group Number.

PID

Patient ID

Practitioner

A medical doctor or qualified hospital employee. A physician may also supervise and teach medical students, interns, and residents involved in the patient's care. Most practitioners are medical doctors, but some categories use the term to include other specialties.

Primary Radiologist

Radiologist who is responsible for preparing the report.

Procedure Codes and Government Procedure Codes

The government provides a set of codes for procedures, such as HCPCS in the United States or MBS in Australia. These codes might or might not match with the codes used in the hospital organization for different procedures. A single government code might encompass three different procedures in the organization, while a single code in the organization might represent several government procedures.

Secondary Radiologist

Radiologist who assisted in preparing the report.

Site

Often called a facility. In FHIR, a "site" is a geographic location; that site can have multiple buildings (usually buildings), which can in turn have specific floors and rooms.

Visit Domain

Often called "place of service." This is where the study occurred; it might also contain information about whether this is a scheduled (office) visit, an outpatient visit, or an emergency room visit.